
Education 166-

Ventura School for Girls-Continued 

We have riot had the opportunity to complete a field inspection to 
determine the necessity for the immediate replacement of items of the 
above nature. 

We would recommend that the agency give very careful consideration 
to the possibility of deferring as long as practicably possible the acqui­
sition of such replacement items to the end that such items may be 
made a part of the ultimate capital outlay expenditure for the con­
struction of the new Ventura School for Girls. 

On budget page 239, line 60, there is provided the sum of $500 for 
10 carpets in employee rented living quarters. These are additional 
items of equipment. Such quarters are not now and have not been 
carpeted. -

We recommend deletion olihe ammtnt of $500. 
We believe that requests of this nature should be deferred until the 

acquisition of the new school, wherin any such quarters will be fur­
nished out of the capital outlay expenditures for the new school. -

We do not believe that any funds should be recommended to improve 
the level of service for this type of accommodations at this time, par­
ticularly in view of the very nominal and, in fact, inadequate rentals 
that generally prevail for living quarters at state institutions. 

On budget page 240, line 66, there is provided the sum of $1,005. 
Included in this sum is $525 to acquire a 16 mm. movie projector and 
a screen at $45, or a total of $570. 

We recommend deletion of these items. 
These items represent an improvement in the level of service from 

an equipment standpoint and are of such a nature that we believe they 
should be deferred and included in the capital outlay expenditures for 
the new Ventura School for Girls. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ITEM 79 of the Budget Bill 

For Support of General Activities From the General Fund 

Budget page 243 
Budget line No.6 

Amount requested _______ _____________________________________ $2,473;194 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal yeaL_______________ 2,370,834 

Increase (4.3 percent) ________________________________________ $102,360 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages_______ $52,272 
Operating expense _______ 61,791 
Equipment ______________ -14,637 
Plus: 

Decrease reimbursements 2,934 

Total increase _______ $102,360 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustment,<; 
$52,272 

61,791 
-14,637 

2,934 

$102,360 

New 
services 

Budget Line 
page No. 

260 53 



.,-- 167 ~ 

Departrrient of Education-Continued 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Educa1;ion 

Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $2,473,194 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 2,454,216 

Reduction $18,978 

ANALYSIS 
General ACtivities Summary 

A summary of the Department of Education budget request by its 
five divisions is as follows: 

Division 
1. Departmental Administration 
2. School Administration (includes 

child care center superVISIon 
budgeted separately in 1953-54) __ 

3. Instruction ___________________ _ 
4. State Colleges and Teacher Edu­

cation (includes fingerprinting of 
credential applicants budgeted sep-

1953-54 
$565,618 

667,014 
562,418 

arately in 1953-54) _____________ 389,836 
5. Special Schools _______________ 185,948 

1954-55 
$584,563 

680,453 
615,435 

400,765 
191,978 

Pel'-
Increase cent 
$18,945 3.3 

13,439 2.0 
53,017 9.4 

10,929 2.8 
6,030 3.2 

Totals ________________________ $2,370,834 $2,473,194 $102,360 4.3 

The total request for support of the Department of Education is 
$2,473,194, which is $102,360 or 4.3 percent greater than the estimated 
expenditures of $2,370,834 for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. The budget does 
not propose the addition of any new programs. 

Division of Departmental Administration 

Administrative Unit 

The amount requested for support of the administrative unit is 
$478,353. This is $14,767 or 3.1 percent more than the estimated ex­
penditures of $463,586 for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

The unit is requesting one and one-half additional clerical positions 
on a work load basis. One position is for the personnel office and the one­
half time stenographer-clerk is to assist the assistant field represent­
ative. 

In addition, this unit is requesting the equivalent of 0.3 of a position 
of temporary executive assistance to assist in the investigations of cre­
dential applicants. We do not feel that the work load figures justify this 
additional assistance. 

We therefore recommend that 0.3 temporary help-executive as 
shown on Budget page 244 line 76 costing $978 be deleted from the 
budget. 

Education Research 

This unit's budget request of $106,210 is $4,178 or 4.1 percent greater 
than for the current year. There is no change in program .. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



Education -168 -

Department of Education-Continued 

Division of School Administration 

General Summary of Changes in Organization and Personnel 

During the current year a number of changes were made in the or­
ganization of the division and in the personnel complement. The organ­
izational changes are summarized as follows: 

(1) The administrative services section has been abolished and re­
formed as the Administrative Services Bureau. 

(2) The administrative unit of the administrative services section has 
been transferred to the divisional administrative unit. 

(3) The Administrative Services Bureau now includes the field rec­
ords unit, the child welfare and attendance unit, the federally 
supported Indian education unit, and the unit for supervision of 
child care centers. The latter unit was formerly budgeted outside 
of· departmental administration as a separate budget item. 

We believe the new organization to be an improvement in the struc­
ture or-the Division of School Administration. 

The personnel changes may be summarized as follows: 
(1) An associate budget analyst has been added to the administra­

tive unit and a semi-senior accountant, an accounting technician 
II, and an intermediate typist-clerk have been established in the 
Bureau of School Apportionments and Reports to give adequate 
supervision .to the formulation of the budget of the County 
School Service Fund. These positions were added as an out­
growth of legislative studies of the County School Service Fund. 

(2) Two auditors in the field records unit were dropped because of 
passage of the mandatory school audit law. 

(3) One school lunch nutritionist pOl'lition in the school lunch pro­
gram was unfilled in 1953-54 and was not requested in the 
1954-55 budget. 

(4) A child care consultant was dropped as a result of the organi­
zational changes. 

Administrative Unit 

The budget request of $66,746 is $2,569 or 4.0 percent higher than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Administrative Services Bureau 

The budget request of $101,538 is $16,107 greater than the estimated 
expenditure for the current year. This increase is due to the inclusion 
of the child care personnel under this bureau and the failure to include 
a federal reimbursement for Indian education. We recommend that re­
imbursement for administrative services to Indian education as shown 
on Budget page 247 line 78 be increased resulting in a $6,000 reduction 
in the appropriation for this bureau. 

School Apportionments and Reports 

The budget request of $111,364 is $2,465 or 2.2 percent higher than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



-169 - Education 

Department of Education-Continued 
School Lunch Program 

The budget request of $113,796 is $1,735 or 1.5 percent less than the 
budget estimate for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Textbooks and Publications 

The budget request of $97,869 is $14,724 or 17.7 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. Included in the budget 
for the next year is an item of $15,000 for purchase of textbooks for 
review. Books are purchased and reviewed as a part of the textbook 
adoption program. The following figures show the amount budgeted 
for this item and the actual expenditures in recent years. 

Year Budget amount Actual expenditure 
1950-5L______________________________ $15,000 $5,872 
1951-52_______________________________ 15,000 3,674 
1952-53_______________________________ 15,000 620 
1953-54_______________________________ 15,000 2,000 (est.) 

In view of this expenditure record the amount budgeted for the next 
fiscal year appears to be considerably in excess of need. We recommend 
that the amount budgeted as textbooks for review as shown on budget 
page 249, line 61, be reduced by $12,000. 

In our analysis last year we suggested that the Department of Fi­
nance and the Department of Education study the possibility of reduc­
ing the cost of shipping free textbooks by utilizing the services of the 
State Educational Agency for Surplus Property. The study concluded 
that it is not advisable to institute a formalized program of joint use 
of facilities. However, the two agencies, free textbooks and surplus 
property, have agreed to coordinate their shipments whenever it is 
possible to realize a savings. 

Readjustment Education 

The budget request of $28,489 is $2,072 or 7.8 percent greater than 
estimated expenditures for the present year. Total expenditures amount 
to $104,668 of which the Veterans Administration reimburses the bu­
reau for $76,179. We recognize the value of this activity and recom­
mend the budget as submitted. We do think, though, that the function 
is related almost entirely to the federal Veterans Administration edu­
cational program and that the department should increase its efforts 
to negotiate a contract for complete reimbursement. 

School Planning 

The budget request of $116,650 is $1,507 or 1.3 percent higher than 
estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Schoof District Organization 

The budget request of $44,001 is $950 or 2.2 percent greater than the 
estimated expenditure for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



Education -170 -

Department of Education-Continued 

Division of I.nstruction 

General Summary 

Four years ago, in our analysis of the 1951-52 Budget requests, this 
office raised certain questions concerning the organizational structure 
of the Division of Instruction. The Legislature then requested the De­
partment of Finance to study the organization and to effect any neces­
sary improvements. After coming to grips with the problem, and each 
other, the Departments of Finance and Education have reached a tem­
porary solution to the problem. 

Administrative Unit 

The budget request of $144,799 is $46,878 or 47.8 percent greater 
than estimated expenditures for the current year. Included in this 
year's request is $50,000 for the "Teacher's Guide to Education in 
Early Adolescence. " This request was a part of last year's budget and 
was eliminated by action of the Legislature. The Department of Educa­
tion-feels that the publication is necessary for its advisory service to 
public school teachers. 

Audio Visual Education 

The budget request of $60,038 is $1,241 or 2 percent less than the 
estimated expenditures for the current year. The decrease is due to 
the conclusion of the activities of the Governor's Television Committee 
and a reduction in expenditures for equipment. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Special Education 

. The budget request of $100,097 is $1,372 or 1.3 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Physical and Health Education and Recreation 

The requested budget of $50,756 is $1,812 or 3.7 percent higher than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

·Guidance 

The budget request of $37,033 is $220 or 0.6 percent higher than the 
estimated· expenditures for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Adult Education 

The budget request of $48,381 is $1,059 or 2.2 percent higher than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Elementary Educafion 

The requested budget of $73,340 is -$164 or 0.2 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Secondary Education 

The budget request of $75,046 is $2,837 or 3.9 percent higher than 
estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



-171- Education 

Department of Education-Continued 
Vocational Education 

The budget request of $25,945 is $84 orO.H percent less than the 
estimated expenditures for the current year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Division of State Colleges and Teacher Education 

Administrative Unit 

The budget request of $115,576 is $3,181 or 2.8 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 
Credentials 

The budget request of $285,187 is $53,976 greater than the estimated 
expenditures for the current year. However, the cost of fingerprinting 
credential applicants at $46,133 is included in this section rather than 
budgeted separately as in prior years.· The actual increase, th_en,. is 
$7,843 or 2.8 percent. One intermediate typist-clerk at $2,772 is added 
on a work load basis. 

In our analysis of last year we pointed out that the credentials pro­
gram is not completely self-supporting as are other licensing programs 
in the State. 

The program for issuing credentials to teachers is essentially the 
same type of activity as is carried on by licensing agencies in the 
Department of Professional and Vocational Standards and in the Dec 
partment of Investment. A teaching credential and a professional or 
occupational license both serve the purpose of restricting entry into 
the particular field to those qualified by education and/or experience. 
This is usually done as a means of guaranteeing minimum standards 
of performance and of protecting the public. The State has maintained 
the policy that programs in the agencies which issue and administer 
these licenses, such as the Departments of Professional and Vocational 
.Standards and Investment, should be self-supporting. Costs related 
to the licensing and regulating of professions and occupations are 
paid from fees collect!')d from applicants who wish to enter the profes­
sion or occupation. 

Under the present system of issuing teacher credentials, applicants 
pay a four dollar fee as stipulated by Section 12500 of the Education 
Code. The amount of the fee was established in 1949. Since that time 
costs and additional services have risen to the point where the cre­
dentjals program is not completely self-supporting. 

The costs, including the services of the two field representatives in 
the Division of Departmental Administration who investigate creden­
tial applicants, plus their stenographic help, and revenues for the last 
three years and the 1954-55 Fiscal Year are as follows: 

Year Total cost 
1951-52 _____________________ $229,475 
1952-53 _____________________ 265,013 
1953-54· (est.) _______________ 300,211 
1954-55 ( est.) _______________ 305,663 

Revenue 
$188,652 
197,309 
225,000 
225,000 

General fund 
deficit 

$40,823 
67,704 
75,211 
80,663 

We recommend that the credentials program, including the creden­
tials section in the Division of State Colleges, the two field representa-



Education 172 

Department of Education-Continued 

tivesand clerical help in the Division of Departmental Administration, 
be placed on a completely self-supporting basis. The General Fund 
would realize a saving of $80,663 in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year. 

Division of Special Schools and Services 

Administrative Unit 

The budget request of $60,742 is $1,877 or 3.1 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. Three positions, gen­
eral manager, sales manager, and district sales representative, attached 
to this unit were shifted to the Workshop for the Blind -Manufacturing 
Fund during the current year and are not included in the budget 
totals for 1953-54 or 1954-55. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Field Rehabilitation Services for the Blind 

The budget request of $131,236 is $4,153 or 3.2 percent higher than 
estimated expenditures for the current year. There is no change in 
program. We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
SURVEY OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

ITE M 80 of the Budget Bill Budget page 262 
Budget line No. 19 

For Support of Survey of Higher Education, State Department of Education 
Cost, From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $12,550 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year_________________ 11,270 

Increase (11.2 percent) _______________________________________ $1,280 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $12,550 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation ___________________________ 12,550 

Reduction ____________________________________________________ _ None 

ANALYSIS 

The 1953-54 Budget Act appropriated $35,000 asa partial cost of a 
contemplated two-year survey of higher education in California. The 
study is under the general control of the Liaison Committee of the 
Regents of the University of California and the State Board of Educa­
tion and under the immediate direction of the joint staff of the com­
mittee. For purposes of the survey only, the existing organization of 
the Liaison Committee and the joint staff is to be augmented in two 
ways: 

1. The Technical Advisory Committee, which consists of seven rep­
resentatives of public higher education, is to be increased to 12 mem­
bers by the addition of five representatives of private institutions of 
higher education, and is to be known as the Professional Advisory Com­
mittee and will meet on call of the joint staff. 

2. A survey staff will be hired consisting of one full-time consultant, 
part-time consultants in the major areas of research, research assistants 



- 173 Education 

Survey of Higher Education-Continued 

and clerical help which work under the direction of the joint staff. In 
addition, existing agencies and personnel will be utilized without cost 
to the survey in the collection and analysis of data. 

The joint staff will devote approximately one-half of its time to the 
survey. The balance will be devoted to its regular activities which, while 
related to the study of higher education, are not always directly within 
the scope of this survey. 

The plan of the survey was approved by the regents late in Septem­
ber and by the State Board in late October. It was impossible for the 
joint staff to officially proceed with its work before approval by the two 
boards, as the Department of Finance would not rel~ase the funds until 
the project had official approval. Consequently, the survey staff has not 
been fully assembled. However, with the help of existing personnel in 
a number of agencies and with the election of a number of doctoral 
candidates at California universities to write dissertations pertinent to 
the survey, progress has been made in developing data which are basic 
for any survey. The Department of Finance and the joint'staff are de­
veloping enrollment projections. The joint staff is compiling a statement 
of functions for junior colleges and analyzing their curricula. A com­
plete listing of curricula in institutions of higher learning is in process. 
",Vork is being done by doctoral candidates studying the curricular 
programs and methods of financing higher education in certain areas. 
A committee consisting of members of several educational agencies is 
studying housing needs in general and is attempting to develop a 
building utilization formula. 

The following framework for the study was developed by the joint 
staff and has been approved by the regents of the university and the 
State Board of Education: 

1. Background Information 
A. Brief history of efforts on coordination of public higher educa­

tion in California. 
B. Previous studies of higher education in California and their 

impact on the program. 

2. Administration 
An examination of the administration and control of higher 

education in California and the relationships between the vari­
ous segments. 

3. Enrollments 
A. Estimated enrollments by years or periods of years up to 1965 

in junior colleges, state colleges, the University of California, 
and private colleges and universities distributed according to 
college enrollment areas of the State. Where appropriate and 
possible these estimates should be divided between undergrad­
uate and graduate enrollments. 

B. The distribution of higher education students in California for 
the last several years according to whether in publicly sup­
ported institutions or privately supported institutions, alid ac­
cording to major areas of preparation such as medici,ne, law, 
teaching, and the like. 



Education ~ 174-

Survey of Higher Education-Continued 

O. In the light of predicted enrollments, a re-examination of the 
maximum enrollment figures for the state colleges and the uni­
versity as found in the Strayer Oommittee Report. In this re­
examination consideration should be given to undergraduate, 
graduate and professional enrollments. 

4. Education Programs 
A. The objectives, organization, and programs (curricula) of 

junior colleges, state colleges, and the University of Oalifornia. 
Insofar as possible, similar information on private colleges and 
universities will be secured. 

B. Ooordination where feasible of certain special studies which 
have been or may be authorized by the Liaison Oommittee or 
other agencies with the over-all survey. 

5. Finance 
A. Oost analyses in the junior colleges, state colleges, and the 

University of Oalifornia (and private colleges and universities 
if available), taking into account character of the programs, 
staff allocations, staff load, and the like. 

B. An examination of the present method of financing of higher 
education in the State; this is to include the study of student 
fees and other sources of income. 

O. Some comparative costs in Oalifornia's higher education insti­
tutions and in similar institutions in other states. 

D. Economies which might be effected as follows: 
(1) Those which in the judgment of the survey staff would 

not seriously interfere with the ongoing program. 
(2) Those which would mean a curtailment of educational op­

portunities, such as raising admission requirements. 
(3) The reduction of direct services to the State, such as those 

made by the experiment stations and similar agencies. 

6. Housing 
A. A re-examination of the State's present training facilities 

(both public and private) in the major fields of higher educa­
tion (law, medicine, pharmacy, teaching, and the like) in re­
lation to the State's future needs in these areas. 

B. The present plants, their adequacy and utilization, and future 
plant needs in the light of estimated enrollments with cost esti­
mates. 

O. The relationship between expanded and additional campuses, 
and scholarship and dormitories for students in areas not 
within commuting distance of an established institution of 
higher learning .. 

The Department of Educationis requesting $12,550 for 1954-55 as its 
share of the second year cost of the survey and the university has in­
cluded $39,650 in its 1954-55 budget. These two amounts,· totalling 
$52,200, will be sufficient to complete the two-year survey. 

We recommend approval of the requests. 



-175 - Education 

Department of Education 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION-SUPERVISION AND TEACHER TRAINING 

ITEM 81 of the Budget Bill Budget page 263 
Budget line No. 40 

For Support of Vocational Education, Supervision and Teacher Training, 
From the General Fund 
Amount requested _____________________ ----------------------- $653,958 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year________________ 653,167 

Increase _____________________________________________________ $791 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $653,958 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 583,982 

Reduction ______________________________________________________ $69,976 

.ANALYSIS 

The General Fund budget request of $653,958 is $791 greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. Expenditures for state 
level supervision and teacher training from the Vocational Education 
Fund are budgeted at $713,633. Of this total, $297,367 is from the 
General Fund and $416,266 is from federal funds. 

The total expenditures requested for the Division of Instruction are 
$1,328,536 for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year. Of this amount $713,633 or 54 
percent is for vocational education and -$614,903 or 46 percent is for 
all other needs. This tail-wagging-the-dog illustration can only be 
explained by our propensity to match federal funds, in this case for 
vocational education, and to neglect the question as to whether or not 
this will create an imbalance in our state program of services to local 
school districts. 

In other words, 54 percent of the program of the Division of Instruc­
tion is devoted to services in the four subject matter fields of agricul­
ture, industrial arts, business and homemaking which in turn are 
confined to the secondary schools of the State. 

On the other hand, 46 percent of the program of the Division of 
Instruction is responsible for services to all of the elementary, high 
schools and junior colleges in the State covering the subject matter 
fields of reading, writing, arithmetic, spelling, music, physical educa­
tion, health, etc. (apparently exclusive of agriculture, industrial arts, 
business and homemaking courses at the secondary level). In addition, 
specialized professional services are rendered for the deaf, visually 
handicapped, and mentally retarded children in the public schools. 

It is our recommendation that the Department of Education develop 
a program for the Division of Instruction that is not based in large 
part upon securing federal matching funds, but rather a program that 
will reduce the. amounts devoted to these four vocational subject matter 
fields to their proper relationship in terms of a balanced program for 
the Division of Instruction. 

The present. federal administration has announced plans for the 
gradual withdrawal of federal funds from the vocational education 
field and we feel that the State should likewise adopt such a policy. 

We have recommended some modest reductions in this budget which 



Education -176 -

Vocational Education Supervision and Teacher Training-Continued 

represent a small step in the direction of having the State determine 
its services to local school districts. 

Administrative Unit 

The position of special supervisor I which was designed to provide 
special financial services is continued in the administrative unit for 
1954-55. This position is not filled and the need for this service no longer 
exists. We recommend its deletion at $7,356 along with the deletion of 
one intermediate stenographer-clerk costing $3,190. 

Bureau of Agriculture 

This bureau has requested $153,606 for salaries in the 1954-55 Fiscal 
Year. This compares with $58,635 for salaries in the entire Bureau of 
Elementary Education and $58,801 for salaries in the entire Bureau 
of Secondary Education. 

We recommend that this bureau be asked to revise its budget so 
as to effect a 10 percent reduction below the amount requested for state 
level expenditures for this function in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year. 

Bureau of Industrial Education 

This bureau is requesting $192,298 in salaries for state level indus­
trial arts supervisors and related personnel at the secondary level when 
only $58,635 is requested for salaries of consultant personnel for the 
Bureau of Elementary Education and $58,801 for salaries of consultant 
personnel for the Bureau of Secondary Education. 

We recommend that this bureau be asked to revise its budget so as 
to effect a 10 percent reduction below the amount requested for state 
level supervision expenditures for this function in the 1954-55 Fiscal 
Year. 

Bureau of Homemaking Education 

The bureau's function is to directly supervise home economics courses 
that receive federal and state reimbursements and to provide consulta­
tive services to nonreimbursed courses. Homemaking consultants work 
directly with local teachers rather than with local supervisors as is the 
procedure in the bureaus outside of vocational education in the Divi-
sion of Instruction. , 

The professional staff consists of the bureau chief and nine super­
visors. This may be contrasted with the entire staffs of the Bureau of 
Secondary Education and the Bureau of Elementary Education each 
of which has a professional staff of one bureau chief and five consult­
ants. 

Relatively speaking, there is no lack of a trained teaching force in 
home economics in the public schools. It is estimated that 80 percent 
of the teachers have college degrees in home economics and that a great 
number of the balance have had specialized college training in home 
economics. The staffs of local school districts and county superin­
tendents have large supervising staffs who are trained in general and 
special curricula. We doubt the need for the amount of consultative 
service given to local districts by the State. There is an unnecessary 
duplication, in our judgment, of in-service teacher training. In its 



-177 - Education 

Vocational Education Supervision and Teacher Training~Continued 

annual descriptive report the Bureau of' Vocational Education cor­
roborates this opinion by stating: 

"In-service-The Teacher. Regional supervisors of the Bureau of 
Homemaking Education work constantly in the class-room 'with 

'homemaking teachers to improve the learning opportunities of 
the pupils. Similar assistance to the class-room teacher is given by 
city sttpervisors, and special services through workshop and publi­
cations may be given by college instructors, specialists, and con­
sultants in related fields. They may also conduct short, intensive 
refresher courses to meet current professional needs." 

We recommend that six supervisors at $48,000 and three and one­
half clerical positions at $11,550 be deleted from this budget. Addi-
tional savings can be made in operating expenses. ' 

Business Education 

This bureau consists of three professional and three clerical person­
nel. We recommend approval of the budget as requested. 

Department of Education 
VOCATIONAL EDUCAtiON-RELATED INSTRUCTION 

ITEM 82 of the Budget Bill Budget page 263 
Budget line No. 41 

For Support of Vocational Education, Related Instruction, From the General 
Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $646 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year_________________ 3,343 

----
Decrease (81.0 percent) _______________________________________ $'2,697 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $64(5 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation____________________________ None 

Reduction _____________________________ ~_______________________ $646 

ANALYSIS 

There are two programs, agricultural on-farm training and instruc­
tional materials for apprentices, classified as related instruction in 
vocational education. 

The agricultural on-farm training program is expected to close at the 
end of the current year. Final negotiations for closing the program will 
continue into 1954-55 but the costs will be reimbursed in full by the 
Veterans Administration. 

The instructional materials for apprentices program will continue at 
the same level next year. It is estimated that the sale of the materials 
will reimburse all but $646 of the cost. In view of the fact that this 
program has not been on a fully self-supporting basis as was originally 
contemplated, we feel that every effort should be made to operate this 
program at a cost that is less than the revenues from the sale of publica­
tions. On this basis, we cannot recommend even the small amount 
requested. 



Education -178 -

Department of Education 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION-FIRE TRAINING 

ITEM 83 of the Budget Bill Budget page 263 
Budget line No. 42 

For Support of Vocational Education, Fire Training, From the General Fund 
Amount requested ___________________________________ --------- $79,983 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year__________________ 77,623 

Increase (3.0 percent) ________________________________________ _ $2,360 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Wcrk load or New Budget Line 
increase· salary adjustments services 

Salaries and wages ________ $2,513 $2,513 
Operating expense ________ 38 38 
Equipment -------------- -191 -191 

Total increase ------- $2,360 $2,360 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation ___ ' _______________________ _ 

Ileduction ________________________________ ---------------------

ANALYSIS 

page No. 
267 19 
267 36 
267 45 

267 46 

$79,983 
75,025 

$4,958 

The budget request of $79,983 is $2,360 or 3.0 percent higher than the 
current year. . 

We recommend that the request be reduced by $4,958 due to an 
agency revision in program. This reduction includes 0.5 intermediate 
stenographer-clerk at $1,458; temporary help at $800; and service of 
other agencies in the amount of $2,700. 

With the exception of the above reductions we recommend approval 
of the budget request. 

Department of Education 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

ITEM 84 of the Budget Bill Budget page 269 
Budget line No. 7 

For Support of Vocational Rehabilitation From the General Fund 
Amount requested _____________________________________________ $1,250,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 1,231,413 

Increase (1.5 percent)__________________________________________ $18,587 

Summary of Increase 

Salaries and wages _______ _ 
Operating expense _______ _ 
Equipment ______ ~ ______ _ 
Less: 

Total 
increase 

$52,632 
-235 

-6,046 

Increased reimbursements -1,628 
Less: 

Increased federal funds __ -26,136 

Total increase _______ $18,587 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
$44,520 

-235 
-6,046 

-1,628 

-26,136 

$10,475 

New 
services 
$8,112 

$8,112 

Budget Line 
page No. 
273 21 
273 22 
273 23 

273 26 

269 18 

269 13 



-179 -

Vocational Rehabilitation-Continued 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Education 

Amount budgeted ________________________________________________ $1,250,000 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 1,250,000 

Reduction ____ ~________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The proposed budget for vocational rehabilitation is $2,916,000. Of 
this amount $1,250,000 is from the General Fund and $1,666,000 is 
from federal funds. 

Present language in the Federal Appropriation Act requires that 
during the 1955 Fiscal Year the amount appropriated to a state shall 
not exceed $1 for each 75 cents contributed by the state. The proposed 
budget for the Bureau of Vocational Rehabilitation appropriates Gen­
eral Fund money at the rate of 75 cents for each dollar of federal 
money. Consequently, any reduction in state appropriations will bring 
a reduction of federal money at the rate of one and one-third to one. 

Legislation passed during the 1953 Session established this program 
as an integral part of the state service. It is no longer a federal pro­
gram with state matching funds but is a state program operating with 
federal aid. Over the period of the last few years, the vocational 
rehabilitation program has shifted its areas of operation. It no longer 
takes cases "as they come." Instead it has set a system of priorities 
for acceptance, giving greatest weight to public assistance recipients, 
and has established standards for eligibility which limit acceptance of 
cases to those applicants whose need for rehabilitation is unquestioned 
and for whom the bureau represents the only resource. In our judg­
ment the recent policy changes in vocational rehabilitation are merito­
rious and should enhance the value of this activity. 

In addition to the social value coincident with vocational rehabili­
tation, there are indications that there is and will be considerable 
economic value to the State. For example, in 1952-53, there were 639 
public welfare cases fully rehabilitated into employment at an annual 
savings of $687,000 of public welfare payments in three categorical aids 
and general relief. These figures, of course, give only a partial picture 
and cannot be considered as definitive data representing the economic 
value of vocational rehabilitation. They are, however, definitely promis­
ing. Plans for 1954-55 call for a greater percentage of staff time being 
devoted to public relief recipients. 

Provision for a statistician was made in the current year's budget 
and the position has been recently filled. It should be possible for the 
bureau to present a full statistical summary at the next session of the 
Legislature. We recommend that at that time the Legislature review 
the economic aspects of the rehabilitation service. 

Provision for part-time medical consultants equivalent to a full-time 
position at $8,112 and a half-time position of vocational rehabilita­
tion officer are added in this budget. The medical consultants should 
aid the bureau in rehabilitating more difficult c;1ses. The half-time 
position of rehabilitation officer is necessary to complete the shift of 
coordinators in vocational guidance and placement to the state-wide 
staff from district offices. 



Education -180 -

Vocational Rehabilitation-Continued 

At the last session, the Legislature requested the Department of 
Finance to study the organization, coordination, and extent of rehabili­
tation services provided by the State. This report is to be presented 
at this session of the Legislature. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
DIVISION OF LIBRARIES 

ITEM 85 of the Budget Bill Budget page 274 
Budget line No. 21 

For Support of Division of Libraries From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $525,368 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year ____ ~----------- 500,567 

Increase (4.9 percent) _________________________________________ $24,801 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ________ $13,702 $13,702 276 38 
Operating expense _____ -, __ 4,100 4,100 276 39 
Equipment -------------- 6,999 6,999 276 40 

Total increase ________ $24,801 $24,801 276 46 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $525,368 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 525,368 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request for the Division of Libraries of $525,368 is 
$24,801 or 4.9 percent greater than the estimated expenditures for 
1953-54. Increases are due to normal salary adjustments, one addi­
tional clerical position, the inclusion of $3,000 for a reclassification 
plan to be effective JUly 1, 1954, an.d an increase in the money pro-
vided for book accessions. ' 

The additional clerk is requested on a work load basis to keep up 
with the increased circulation in the Books for the Blind Section. 
We have examined the work load data and agree that the additional 
position is justified. . 

The sum of $3,000 for reclassifications is included as a result of 
study by the Personnel Board which recommends certain classifica-
tiOl~ changes. . . 

Between 1950 and 1953 the State Library budget for accessions 
and binding has increased by 10.6 percent. A study by the library 
of price increases indicates that the average book price increased 
32 Percent between 19.50 and 1953. The same study shows that the 
prioe of continuations has gone up by. 23 percent. The Department 
of Finance estimates that there will be another 2 percent price in­
crease in 1954. The library has also fallen behind on its normal sched­
ule for binding due to the increase in binding costs. To compensate 
for the book price increase and the binding cost increase, the library 



~- 181 - Education 

Division of Libraries-Continued 

has requested an increase of $9,812 for the 1954-55 budget. Each line 
item has been adjusted on a price increase basis. In our judgment 
the request for additional funds is justified. 

Interlibrary Loans 

A recent study· of state college libraries by a committee of state 
college librarians and business managers contains the following state­
ments concerning the State Library and interlibrary loans: 

, 'Interlibrary loan is a courtesy and a privilege, not a right, 
and is dependent upon the cooperation of many libraries. Because 
of the cost of the service and the conflict.in demands for certain 
classes of material, the interlibrary loan service should be re­
stricted (especially when borrowing from large research libraries) 
to requests that cannot be filled by any other means. 

"In its relations with other California libraries, the State 
Library follows an interlibrary loan policy much more liberal than 
that described by the American Library Association Code. When­
ever possible it lends needed books to schools, colleges, and uni­
versities. 

"That interlibrary loans are expensive must not be overlooked. 
C. C. Williamson, formerly Director of Libraries at Columbia 
University, reported in 1940 that the average cost to Columbia 
of lending a volume to another library was two dollars. This figure 
does not include transportation charges or labor costs in the 
borrowing institution.· As many have pointed out, when all costs 
to both the lending and the borrowing institution are totaled it 
is often cheaper to buy the common run of books in print than to 
obtain them by interlibrary loan." 

At present the State Library has no data indicating the cost of loans 
from the State Library nor has it any formalized standards as to 
which libraries should receive loans -and under what conditions the 
loans should be made. It is entirely possible that in some cases the 
cost of handling a loan may approximate or exceed the value of the 
book itself. There are, undoubtedly, points beyond which the loan of 
a book becomes uneconomical. The State Library also, on occasion, has 
purchased books to fulfill the request of another library for a loan. We 
question whether such purchases, even though they are infrequent, 
are necessary. 

We recommend that prior to the next session of the Legislature the 
Department of Finance study and make recommendations on the loan 
policy between the State Library and local libraries giving due consid­
eration to the average cost of each loan. 

We recommend approval of the Budget as submitted. 



Education 

GENERAL ANALYSIS 

-- 182 -

Department of Education 
STATE COLLEGES 

The budget request for the nine state colleges is $18,398,153. This is 
$1,078,648 or 5.9 percent greater than the estimated expenditures for 
the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. In addition, the California Polytechnic College 
is requesting $2,813,855 from the Fair and Exposition Fund which is 
an increase of $245,548 or 9.6 percent. The Fresno State College of 
A.griculture is requesting $396,200 which is an increase 0[$39,633 or 11 
percent. 

It is estimated that full time equivalent enrollment at the nine state 
colleges will increase from 26,025 to 27,175. This is an increase of 1,150 
or 4.4 percent. The full time equivalent students are budgeted to in­
crease at California Polytechnic from 2,753 to 3,485. 

Major Items of Increase 

Seventy-nine new faculty positions are added in accordance with the 
faculty staffing formula introduced two years ago. The state colleges 
are to present a report on the formula during this session of the Legis­
lature. The completion of new buildings will require 50.5 additional 
maintenance pOSItions plus increased operating expenses for utilities 
and related costs. 

Because of the greater enrollment and the larger teaching staff, 45 
clerical and technical positions are added by the imposition of ratios 
which the Department of Finance uses as a basis for determining the 
number of clerical and technical people needed to staff the instructional, 
student personnel and business activities. The ratios do not, in our 
judgment, provide an adequate measure of staffing needs at anyone 
college, and ml1st result in inequities between colleges. For example, 
clerks in the student personnel and business offices are based on ratios 
of approximately one clerk to 190 individual students and approxi­
mately one· clerk to 300 individual students, respectively. Since an indi­
vidual student taking three to six units creates less of a burden to the 
administrative staff than a full time student taking 12 to 15 units, and 
since the percentages,of full and part time students vary appreciably 
from college to college the ratios must produce unequal staffing allow­
ances. 

Clerical staffing for instructional positions until this year has been 
on the basis of one clerk to 15 instructors. This year all clerical and 
technical positions are lumped together and placed on a ratio of. ap­
proximately 1 to 4.7 teachers. Equipment technicians, stock clerks 
and laboratory assistants, in our opinion, should not be staffed on a 
personnel ratio but on the basis of the amount of equipment to be serv~ 
iced or the nature of the curriculum which requires stock clerks or lab­
oratory assistants. The inclusion of these positions appears to limit the 
validity of this ratio. It should also be pointed out that a number of 
the colleges are either not using or not making maximum utilization 
of the more efficient and economical clerical pool type operation. In 
summary, we feel that the basis for clerical staffing has little validity 
and that a number of the colleges are not using their personnel to the 
best advantage. 



-183 - Education 

State Colleges-Continued 
, Health Services 

During the 1953 Session the Legislature requested a study of the 
financing of state college health services with respect to placing certain 
medical services on a self-supporting basis. A report written by this 
office, and concurred in by the Department of Finance and the Depart" 
ment of Education recommended an interim definition of state respon­
sibility for health services and a $2 a year health fee to be charged 
to the students on a one-year basis. The Legislature directed the three 
participants in the original study to make a more thorough survey 
during the present year. 

As a result of the study this office has reached the following con­
clusions: 

1. There has been no uniform direction of college health services, and 
policies have varied considerably from campus to campus. 

2. Services are not uniformly financed. Appropriations in 1953-54 
ranged from a low of $7.05 to a high of $13.29 per regular stu­
dent. 

3. Physical facilities at some of the colleges are inadequate in size. 
4. Some health services are in temporary or unsuitable quarters. 
5. In comparison with the University of California the state colleges 

have been giving minimal services. 

The state colleges have prepared a recommended health service pro­
gram which is subdivided into three major classes as follows: 

1. State-supported health services to be uniformly available at each 
college. 
A. Health examinations. 

1. Admission examination, complete for new regular students. 
2. Annual examination for regular students when indicated. 
3. Credential candidates who are applying for a state creden­

tial through the college, screened by the college. 
4. Food handlers on at least an annual basis. 
5. Special referrals on a public health basis (protection against 

outbreaks such as impetigo). 
6. Available to staff if required by the local administrative 

head (document from Presidents' Administrative Hand­
book). 

R Health counseling (not treatment). 
1. Following health examination, when indicated. 
2. Contemporary individual student problems (not treatment 

for illness or injury). 
3. Coordination with other college counseling agencies. 
4. Acute emotional problems. 

C. Emergency care and first aid for sick or injured persons (stu­
dents, employees, visitors) until they may be safely transferred 
to private physician or the physician service in the case of stu­
dents at colleges where that service is .provided through sup­
port from a student health fee. (See Legal Opinion, 19 Cali­
fornia Jurisprudence, Section 4, page 547.) 



Education -184 -

State Colleges-Continued 

D. Campus public health services. 
1. Food services. 
2. Housing inspections on campus. 
3. Industrial hygiene and safety. 
4. Insect and rodent control. 
5. Environmental sanitation. 

E. Supplies and drugs for emergency care, first aid and state­
supported health examinations. 

F. Administration of the health program (to be confined to the 
persons assigned to the college health service including phy­
sicians, nurses, clerical, and technical assistants). 

G. Provision for public health nursing and medical advisory serv­
ices in laboratory schools operated by the college. 

H. Students engaged in intercollegiate athletics are not excluded 
from care as outlined under Part I where it is applicable on 
the same basis as provided for all other students. 

II. Services beyond the minimum furnished by the State at each col­
lege, the cost of which to be borne by the students through a state 
fee. 
A. Prevention and care on an outpatient basis (of conditions such 

as the following) : 
1. Acute upper respiratory infections (colds, sinus, ears). 
2. Acute bronchitis. 
3. Athlete's foot. 
4. Skin problems. 
5. Sunburn. 
6. Poison oak. 
7. Burns. 
8. Bruises, cuts, and sprains. 
9. Gastro-intestinal complaints. 

B. Immunization and vaccination, available when indicated, such 
as: 
1. Tetanus. 
2. Influenza. 
3. Smallpox. 
4. Schick test. 
5. Typhoid-paratyphoid. 

C. X-ray film and development costs in addition to,health exami­
nation X-rays, but excluding costs attributable to intercollegi­
ate athletic participation. 

D. Physiotherapy with emphasis on teaching and corrective pro­
cedures. 

E. Laboratory work, when indicated, to facilitate the diagnostic 
and consultative services listed in Section II. 

F. Students engaged in intercollegiate athletics are not excluded 
from care as outlined under Part II where it is applicable on 
the same basis as provided for all other students. 



-185 - Education 

State Colleges-Continued 

III. Services that individual colleges would require to meet their par­
ticular needs which will be borne by the students through a local 
organization. 
It will be the privilege of each college to provide services under 
this heading through a local organization such as student body or 
foundation. 

The proposed staffing as modified by the Department of Finance con­
templates one doctor and one nurse per 1,000 regular students (seven 
units or more) plus clerical help and laboratory technicians to be deter­
mined by experience. Necessary equipment for services determined as 
state responsibility are to be purchased by the State. Equipment for the 
services supported by the students is to be charged to student fees and 
amortized over a 10-year period. . 

A number of factors have precluded the inclusion of this program 
in the budget. One factor is the scarcity of funds this year. A second 
is the fact that San Diego State College is the only college that has suf­
ficient facilities to adopt the entire program. The third factor is the 
impossibility of determining on the basis of past experience the proper 
allocation of costs between state appropriations and student fees. 

Consequently the Department of Finance is recommending that the 
full program be placed in operation at San Diego State College as a 
pilot study with the understanding that the college is to make a cost 
study to determine the proportion of costs that should be borne by the 
State and by the students. In addition, it will be possible to test the 
staffing standards on an experimental basis. The additional cost to the 
State for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year is $5,659. It should be noted that 
expenditures per student at San Diego have been lower than at any of 
the four-year colleges; hence, the increase in General Fund expendi­
tures for the program is larger here than if placed at any other college. 
The student health fee has been raised from $2 a year to $5 a year. It 
is also recommended that the $2-a-year health fee begun during the 
1953-54 Fiscal Year be continued at the other colleges. 

In our judgment, the proposed health service program is reasonable 
in scope and promises to provide a fair method of financing. We there­
fore recommend that the Legislature accept the program in principle 
and approve the pilot study at San Diego State College. 

In view of the limitations in physical facilities, we recommend that 
college health service buildings be considered as part of the building 
program, providing, of course, that their priority is determined by the 
colleges in the normal manner. , .. 

In addition, we recommend that the further implementation of the 
augmented program be contingent upon the colleges correcting certain 
phases of their health service activities. Specifically, unauthorized fac­
ulty positions should be removed from the health services; the faculty, 
except in emergencies, should not use the health services; and staff sup­
ported from state funds should not devote state time to competitive ath­
letic teams. 



Education -186 -

State Colleges-Continued 
Enrollment Projections and Admission Requirements 

In view of the forecasted enrollment growth in higher education in 
California, a look at the state college admission requirem.ents is timely. 
The full-time enrollment at all the state colleges for 1954-55 is 30,835. 
A recent report issued by the Department of Finance estimates that the 
full-time enrollment in 1960 will reach 46,300, or an increase of approx­
imately 50 percent. The report also estimates that enrollment in 1965 
will grow to 62,300, or an increase of approximately 100 percent. The 
Department of Education estimates that the colleges will need $128,-
000,000 in capital outlay funds by 1965. The admission policies adopted 
by the colleges will directly affect the number of students to be enrolled, 
the support budgets, and the capital outlay requirements. 

A. Admission of High School Students 
According to the regulations of the Department of Education, 

high school students are admitted to the state colleges if they have 
either five Carnegie units (50 semester periods) of course work 
with grades of "A" or "B" during the last three years of high 
school or if they attain the 20th percentile or above on the national 
norm of a standard college aptitude test. An applicant who fails 
to meet these standards may be admitted if the college feels he 
gives promise of being able to succeed. The acceptable units for 
admission mayor may not be in academic courses. The state 
college must count them even if they should all be in shop courses, 
such as wood shop, electric shop, auto shop and other similar 
classes. It is possible, then, to admit a student with five recom­
mended units in shop courses and with a college aptitude score 
of zero. We should point out that based on discussions of our staff 
with admission officers at a number of colleges it appears to us 
that there is some confusion as to the proper interpretation of the 
admission requirements. 

This year a few of the colleges, becau~e of their physicallimita­
tions, restricted enrollment by raising the entrance requirements. 

We believe that the state colleges should re-study their admis­
sion requirements in view of the large enrollment estimates. They 
should determine the following points; 
1. Are the admission requirements selective enough or are stu­

dents who show little or no aptitude being admitted ~ This 
question could be answered by correlating the aptitude scores 
and/or Carnegie units of students with their college records. 
It would be particularly significant to see how many students 
with low aptitude test scores are dropped. 

2. Does a single factor analysis, such as now used, provide enough 
information to form an evaluation of student potential or 
should the colleges use a multiple factor analysis ~ If a number 
of factors should be used, what are they ~ 

B. Admission of Junior College Students and Transfer Students 
An applicant with advanced standing must meet the following 

standards; 
1. He must have a grade point average of 1.0 (grade of "C") or 

better on his total college work; or 



- 187-- Education 

State Colleges-Continued 

2. He may receive special consideration if he attains the 20th 
percentile or above on the national norm of a standard college 
aptitude test, provided that he was in good standing at the last 
collegiate institution attended, and his previous. record was 
such that it did not disqualify him in· the college to which he 
seeks admission. 

According to the provisions of an agreement between the state college 
presidents and the presidents of the junior colleges, the admission 
officers at state colleges are required to consider, in evaluating grade 
point averages, and to accept for transfer purposes all junior college 
courses including physical education or terminal courses such as cos­
metology and plumbing, unless the individual junior college states that 
it does not consider the course to be acceptable for transfer. In addition, 
the colleges accept work experience CO\lrses. It is very common for 
junior colleges to give three to six units per semester credit to a student 
for work experience in a trade. 

With these standards it is possible for a junior college student with a 
college aptitude test score of zero to be admitted on the basis of a "C" 
average in junior college courses in terminal education, physical edu­
cation and .work experience. It is also possible for a student to be ad­
mitted to a state college with a college aptitude test score of zero and 
"D" or "F" grades in every academic or college type course attempted 
if the student has enough grades of "B" or "A" in terminal, physical 
education, or work experience courses. 

We believe that the colleges should answer the following questions: 
1. Should terminal courses be accepted as college credit ~ 
2. Should work experience courses be accepted as college credit ~ 
3. Should there be a limit to. the number of physical education courses 

that are accepted as college credit ~ 
4. Is it proper to count the above mentioned courses on an equal basis 

with academic courses in determining a student's grade average 
for admission purposes ~ 

5. .Are admission requirements sufficiently selective or are students 
with little or no aptitude being admitted ~ 

Student Fees 

The Department of Finance has made five changes in fees charged to 
students at the state colleges: 

1. The tuition fee has been raised in the budget from $13 a year to 
the authorized legal maximum of $25 a year. This change has been 
made on the basis that other states with comparable teacher train­
ing institutions charge fees that average $74 per year. 

2. The materials and services fee has been raised from $15 a year to 
$22 a year. The materials and services fee is designed to cover the 
cost of instructional expense which appears as a line item in the 
budget of each college. The increase -is to bring the revenues in 
line with the actual cost of the item for instructional expense. 



Education -188 -

State Colleges-Continued 

3. The placement fee is to defray a portion of the expenditures in­
curred by the placement offices and is to be charged any student or 
alumnus who desir,es to utilize the services. It will bring approx­
imately $15,000 per year in revenue. 

4. The evaluation of transcript fee is to finance the special service 
given to students who transfer or apply for transfer from junior 
colleges or other four-year colleges. It will raise approximately 
$15,000 per year in revenue. 

5. Increase health service fee from $2 to $5 for San Diego State Col­
lege for pilot study. Other colleges remain at $2 fee. 

It is proper at this point to review the nature of the fees at the Uni­
versity and the state colleges. The mandatory incidental fee at the 
University, as defined by the University, is to meet the cost of student 
health services, counseling services, job placement services, certain 
recreational facilities and materials actually used by students in the 
laboratories. The Regents have a set fee of $84 per year for the 1954-55 
Fiscal Year. The Governor has recommended that the Regents set the 
total student fee at $140 per year on the basis of bringing the University 
more in line with the fees charged at other leading state universities. 
Because of their constitutional authority, the Regents do not have to 
accept this recommendation. .. 

The mandatory state college fees as proposed in the Governor's bud­
get are for tuition, instructional materials and services, and for health 
services. Actually the Director of Education has the legal power to 
authorize fees and may choose not to follow the schedule in the budget. 
If he so decides, the college budgets will be reduced by approximately 
$800,000. 

The fees for the University and the state colleges may be compared 
in the following manner. . 

1953-54 Annual Fees and 1954-55 Annual Fees Proposed in Governor's Budget 
University * State colleges 

Fee 1953-54 1954-55 1953-54 1954-55 
1. Tuition ______________________ None $56 $13 $25 
2. Health ______________________ $45 47 2 2 
3. Oounseling ___________________ 4 4 None None 
4. Job placement ________________ 3 4 None 3'[ 
5. Recreation ___________________ 4 4 None None 
6. Laboratory expense ___________ 24 25 None None 
7. Instructional expense __________ None None 15 22 

Total fees _______________ $74:f: $140 $30 $49 
* Items 2 through 6, Inclusive, are part of the incidental fee. Figures are approximations of average expendI­

tures per student on a university-wide basis. 
t Service is optional. Student pays if Ile elects to use the service. 
t Total expenditures exceeded total income in 1953-54. 

At the University the fee is the same to all students although the de­
gree of services rendered varies considerably at the different campuses. 
Revenues have exceeded expenditures for the particular services ren­
dered at Los Angeles while the converse has been true at Berkeley. 

We have maintained the position that there should be a relationship 
between the amount of fees charged at the University and the amount 
of fees charged at the state colleges, exclusive of fees for special services 
such as health. 



-189 - Educatio-n 

State Colleges-Continued 

The 1953-54 Budget contemplates a $140 fee at the University and a 
$49 fee at the state colleges, which after deducting health fees amounts 
to a $93 fee at the University and a $47 fee at the state colleges as 
illustrated in the following table: 

University 
$140 Total fees 
-47 Health fee 

$93 

S tate colleges 
$49 
-2 

$47 

Inasmuch as the per student General Fund cost at the state colleges 
is approximately two-thirds of the per student General Fund cost at 
the University, we believe that it would be consi$tent that the tuition 
fee of the state colleges be increased from $25 to $40, and so recom­
mend. This results in an increase in fees at the state colleges, exclusive 
of health fees from $47 to $62, or two·lhirds of the $93 fee, exclusive of 
health fees, charged at the university. This will increase revenues for 
the state colleges in excess of $700,000. 

In our analysis last year we recommended that the Education Code 
be amended to require the Department of Education to charge a non­
resident fee at the state colleges. We renew our recommendation this 
year. 

We believe that it is proper for the State to require a higher fee from 
nonresident students whose parents do not pay taxes for support of the 
state colleges than it does from residents. A report prepared for the 
Association of Teacher Education Institutions indicates that it is stand­
ard practice for state colleges to charge a higher tuition fee, or a fee 
in lieu of tuition, for nonresident students than is normally charged 
for residents. The report shows that such is the case in all but six of 
the states maintaining state colleges. Nonresident fees range from a 
low of $60 per year at one state college in. Alabama to a high of $450 
per year at the New Hampshire State College. Yearly nonresident tui­
tion charges in the major industrial states are as follows: Michigan, 
$150; Illinois, $180; New Jersey, $200; Pennsylvania, $240; and New 
York, $300. Since California state colleges do not have a separate fee 
for out-of-state students, they occupy a singular position among the 
Nation's state colleges. 

The University of California has followed the practice of distinguish­
ing between residents and nonresidents when tuition charges are con­
cerned. 'l'he University charges $384 per year for nonresident under­
graduates while resident students pay an incidental fee of $84 per year. 
Students from outside the State of Michigan must pay $480 a year to 
that state's university, while resident students pay $180 per year. 
Other state universities follow similar fee schedules. The majority of 
states accept the policy of requiring nonresident students to pay a 
larger amount of tuition than is required of resident students. 

We recommend that: 
1. The Education Code be amended to increase the tuition fees and 

to permit a nonresident tuition at the state colleges. 
2. The resident fee be set at $20 per semester or $40 per year. 
3. The nonresident fee be set at $90 per semester. The present tui­

tion, health fee, and materials' and services' charge should be included 



Education -192 -

Fresno State College-Continued 
Summary of Increase 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Total Work !oad or New Budget Line 

increase salary adjustments services page No. 
Salaries and wages _______ $90,527 $90,527 294 11 
Operating expense ------- 34,108 34,108 294 12 
Equipment ______________ -22,052 -22,052 294 13 
Less: 

Increased student fees ___ -89,790 -89,790 294 17 
Increased reimbursements -96 -96 294 20 

Plus: 
Decreased Veterans Ad-

ministration payments 25,763 25,763 294 19 

Total increase ----- $38,460 $38,460 294 23 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________ .:. ______________________ $1,943,835 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation____________________________ 1,822,672 

Reduction ____________________________________________________ ...: $121,163 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $1,943,835 is $38,460 or 2.0 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full time enroll­
ment will increase from 2,875 to 3,075 students. General Fund cost per 
student will decrease from $711 to $679. Total expenditures per student 
will decrease from $778 to $76l. 

With the exception of the change in fees- we recommend approval as 
submitted. . 

Department of Educa"tion 
FRESNO STATE COLLEGE-DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE 

ITEM 88 of the Budget Bill Budget page 288 
Budget line No. 23 

For Support of Fresno State College, Division of Agriculture, From the 
State College Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $378,577 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________________ 340,553 

Increase (11.2 percent) _______________________________________ $38,024 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ $39,271 $39,271 296 33 
Operating expense ________ -11,594 -11,594 296 34 
Equipment _______________ 9,347 9,347 296 35 
Plus: 

Decreased reimbursements 1,000 1,000 296 40 

Total increase _______ $38,024 $38,024 296 42 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $378,577 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 378,577 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 



-193 - Education 

Fresno State College-Division of Agriculture-Continued 
ANALYSIS 

The budget request from the State College Fund of $378,577 is $38,-
024 or 11.2 percent greater than the estimated expenditures for the 
current year. Full time enrollment will increase from 150 to 175 stu­
dents. Cost per student will decrease from $2,377 to $2,264. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
HUMBOLDT STATE COLLEGE 

IT EM 89 of the Budget Bill Budget page 297 
Budget line No.5 

For Support of Humboldt State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested ___________________________________________ $925,849 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year _______________ 861,270 

Increase (7.5 percent) $64,579 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or 
salary adjustments 

New Budget Line 
increase 

Salaries and wages ______ $69,660 
Operating expense _~_____ 18,520 
Equipment _______________ -13,0"1'"1 
Leal: 

Increased student fees ___ -19,361 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans Admin-
istration payments ___ , 8,843 

Total increase _________ . $64,579 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

$69,660 
18,520 

-13,011 

-19,361 

8,843 

$64,579 

services page 
301 
301 
301 

301 

301 

301 

No. 
63 
64 
65 

69 

71 

74 

Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $925,849 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 905,495 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $20,354 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $925,849 is $64,579 or 7.5 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 600 to 650 students. General· Fund cost per 
student will decrease from $1,530 to $1,519. Total expenditures per 
student will decrease from $1,621 to $1,619. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 
submitted. . 

Department of Education 
LONG BEACH STATE COLLEGE 

ITEM 90 of the Budget Bill Budget page 302 
Budget line No.6 

For Support of Long Beach State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $1,333,146 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________________ 1,208,442 

Increase (10.3 percent) $124,704 



Education -194 -

Long Beach State College-Continued 
Summary of Increase 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Total Work load or New Budget Line 

increase salary adjustments services page No. 
Salaries and wages ______ $181,351 $181,351 306 43 
Operating expense ------- 36,292 36,292 306 44 
Equipment _______________ -18,143 -18,143 306 45 
Less: 

Increased student fees ___ -96,119 -96,119 306 49 
Increased reimbursements _ -1,000 -1,000 306 52 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans Admin-
istration payments _ 22,323 22,323 306 51 

Total increase _________ $124,704 $124,704 306 54 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $1,333,146 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation ___________________ .,-_______ 1,251,814 

Eteduction ____________________________________________________ _ $81,332 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $1,333,146 is $124,704 or 10.3 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 1,650 to 2,000 students. General Fund cost 
per student will decrease from $785 to $717. Total expenditure per 
student will decrease from $845 to $797 . 
. With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 

submitted. . 

Department of Education 
LOS ANGELES STATE CO'LLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND SCIENCES 

ITEM 91 of the Budget Bill Budget page 307 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of Los Angeles State College of Applied Arts and Sciences 
From the General Fund . 
Amount requested ___________________________________________ $2,106,984 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal yeaL_______________ 1,856,097 

Increase (13.5 percent) 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages __ ..: ___ $291,803 
Operating expense _______ 49,929 
Equipment ______________ -11,056 
Less: 

Increased student fees __ -138,943 
Incr:eased 

reimbursements ______ -500 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans Admin-
istration payments ___ 59,654 

Total increase _________ $250,887 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
$291,803 

49,929 
-11,056 

-138,943 

-500 

59,654 

$250,887 

New 
services 

$250,887 

Budget Line 
page No. 
311 30 
311 31 
311 32 

311 36 

311 39 

311 38 

311 41 



-195 - Education 

Los Angeles State College of Applied Arts and Sciences"":'Continued 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
~ount budgeted _______________________________________ ~______ $2,106,984 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 1,978,456 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $128,528 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $2,106,984 is $250,887 or 13.5 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 3,000 to 3,500 students. General Fund cost 
per student will decrease from $659 to $643. Total expenditures per 
student will decrease from $735 to $725. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 
submitted. 

Department of Education 
SACRAMENTO STATE COLLEGE 

ITEM 92 of the Budget Bill Budget page 312 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of Sacramento State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested _____________________ ~---------------------- $1,290,326 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year_________________ 1,121,915 

Increase (15.0 percent) $168,411 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
Increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ________ $201,33'7 $201,337 316 51 
Operating expense ________ 22,885 22,885 316 52 
Equipment ______________ -11,499 -11,499 316 53 
Less: 

Increased student fees ___ -65,855 -65,855 316 57 
Increased reimbursements -660 -660 316 60 

Plus: 
Decreased Veterans 

Administration 
payments ____________ 22,203 22,203 316 59 

Total incr,ease ________ $168,411 $168,411 316 62 

RECOM M EN DATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $1,290,326 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 1,223,864 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ '$66,462 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $1,290,326 is $168,411 or 11.5 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 1,400 to 1,800 students. General Fund cost 
per student will decrease from $858 to $770. Total expenditures per 
student will decrease from $923 to $836. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 
submitted. 



Education -196 -

Department of ,Education 
SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE 

ITEM 93 of the Budget Bill Budget page 317 
Budget line No. 7 

For Support of San Diego State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $2,396,408 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year __ ._______________ 2,210,533 

Increase (8.4 percent) ________________________________________ $185,875 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ $243,029 $243,029 322 32 
Operating expense _______ 22,561 22,561 322 33 
Equipment ------------- -25,453 -25,453 ·322 34 
Less: 

Increased student fees __ -140,415 -140,415 322 39 
Increased 

reimbursements ----- -2,100 -2,100 322 38 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans Ad-
ministration payments 88,253 88,253 322 41 

Total increase ______ $185,875 $185,875 322 43 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ~--------------------------~------------------ $2,396,408 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 2,256,391 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $140,017 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $2,396,408 is $185,875 or 8.4 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 3,950 to 4,350 students. General Fund cost per 
student will decrease from $602 to $594. Total expenditures per student 
will decrease from $663 to $657. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 
submitted. 

Department of Education 
SAN FRANCISCO STAliE COLLEGE 

ITEM 94 of the Budget Bill Budget page 323 
Budget line No. 24 

For Support of San Francisco State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $2,708,881 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 2,592,229 

Increase (4.5 percent)_________________________________________ $116,652 



-197 Education 

San Francisco State College-Continued 
Summary of Increase 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Total Work load or New Budget Line 

increase salary adjustments services page No. 
Salaries and wages _______ $268,468 $268,468 329 20 
Operating expense _______ 758 758 329 21 
Equipment ------------- -28,458 -28,458 329 22 
Less: 

Increased student fees __ -122,461 -122,461 329 26 
Increased 

reimbursements ----- -60,354 -60,354 329 30 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans 
Administration 
payments ___________ 58,699 58,699 329 28 

Total increase _______ $116,652 $116,652 329 32 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount· budgeted ______________________________________________ $2,708,881 
Leg islative A ud itor's recommendation___________________________ 2,517,322 

Reduction _'-___________________________________________________ $191,559 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $2,708,881 js $116,652 or 4.5 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enroll­
ment will increase from 4,400 to 4,500 students. General Fund cost per 
student will increase from $643 to $649. Total expenditures per student 
will increase from $715 to $752. More than normal increases are due to 
the budgeting of the child care center under support and to the in­
creased enrollment at the laboratory school. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval as 
submitted. , 

Department of Education 
SAN JOSE STATE COLLEGE 

IT E M 95 of the Budget Bill Budget page 330 
I!udget line No.7 

For Support of San Jose State College From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $3,274,470 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 3,285,464 

Decrease (0.3 percent) ________________________________________ -$10,994 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No, 

Salaries and wages ______ $16,218 $16,218 335 9 
Operating expense _______ -6,748 -6,748 335 10 
Equipment ------------- -12,816 -12,816 335 11 
Less: 

Increased student fees __ -91,270 -91,270 335 15 
Plus: 

Decreased Veterans Ad-
ministration payments 83,622 83,622 335 17 

Total increase ____ -$10,994 -$10,994 335 20 



Education 

San Jose State College-Continued 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

198 -~ 

Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $3,274,470 
Legislative AuditGlr's recommendation___________________________ 3,093,574 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $180,896 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $3,274,470 is $10,944 or 0.3 percent less than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. The decrease is due to 
two factors. 

1. The Department of Finance has prepared the college budget on 
the basis of an enrollment of 6,000 full-time equivalent students in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Strayer Report of the 
Needs of Higher Education that maximum enrollment be at that 
figure. Full-time equ:ivalent enrollment is 6,875 for the current 
year. 

2. The other major factor contributing to the decrease in the budget 
is the abolishment of 12 teachers and six clerks provided in 
1953-54 to facilitate the separation. of the junior college. 

General Fund cost per student has increased from $514 to $587. 
Total expenditures per student have increased from $562 to $643. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval 
as submitted. 

Department of Education 
CALlFO·RNIA STATE PO'lYTECHN'IC COLLEGE 

ITEM 96 of the Budget Bill Budget page. 336 
Budget line No. 19 

For Support of California State Polytechnic College From the Fair and 
Exposition Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $2,813,885 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 2,568,337 

Increase (9.6 percent) _______ ~________________________________ $245,548 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Workload or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ $155,449 $155,449 344 9 
Operating expense ________ 31,034 31,034 344. 11 
Equipment ______________ -20,713 -20,713 344 12 
Less: 

Increased student fees _:..._ -81,126 -81,126 344 16 
Increased reimbursements -5,704 -5,704 344 20 

Plus: 
Decreased Veterans Ad-

ministration payments 166,608 166,608 344 18 

Total increase _____ $245,548 $245,548 344 22 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $2,813,885 .\ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 2,754,822 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $59,063 



---' 199 ---' 

California State Polytechnic College-Continued 
ANALYSIS 

Education 

The budget request of $2,813,885 is $245,548 or 9.6 percent greater 
than estimated expenditures for the current year. Full-time enrollment 
will increase from 2,753 to 3,485 students. Fair and Exposition Fund 
cost per student will decrease from $994 to $859. Total expenditures 
per student will decrease from $1,075 to $896. 

With the exception of the change in fees we recommend approval 
as submitted. 

ITEM 97 of .the Budget Bill 

Department of Education 
MARITIME ACADEMY 

For Support of Maritime Academy From the General Fund 

Budget page 345 
Budget line No. 17 

Amount requested __ '___________________________________________ $289,005 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ .278,783 

Increase (3.7 percent)~---------------------------------------- $10,222 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total . Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No, 

Salaries and wages _________ $11,714 11,714 348 31 
Operating expense ______ ~ __ 3,531 3,531 348 32 
Equipment _______________ 738 738 348 33 
Less: 

Increased reimbursements -5,761 -5,761 348 38 

Total increase_________ $10,222 $10,222 348 40 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted________________________________________________ $289,005 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 254,077 

Reduction ____ --------------------------------~----------------- $34,928 

ANALYSIS 

The budget .request for the Maritime Academy is $289,005 which is 
$10,222 or 3.7 percent greater than the estimated expenditures for 1953-
54. The budget for 1954-55 is at essentially the level of the current 
Fiscal Year. Normal salary increases and downward adjustments in 
salary savings account for the increase. 

The Maritime Academy is a residential school which is in operation 
for 11 months of the year. Students are fed and housed for that period 
at the academy or on the training ship during the annual cruise. The 
Maritime Academy. is the only state institution of higher learning in 
which the State subsidizes a portion of the student feeding and all of 
the student housing costs. We recommend that the Legislature adopt 
the following policies concerning the annual support of the Maritime 
Academy, which l;tre consistent with the historical support policies for 
the California state colleges: 

1. The costs of feeding officers, students and employees should be not 
chargeable to the State. 

2. A nominal rental should be. assessed for living accommodations of 
officers, students and employees. 



Education - 200-

Mar-itime Academy-Continued 

3. Considerations should be given to adopting special fees at the 
Maritime .Academy that are consistent with special fees adopted 
for the state colleges. 

Room and Board 

The 1954-55 cost of feeding students amounts to $119,128, which 
combined with a nominal room charge amounts to an estimated room 
and board cost of $135,128 as follows: 

Annual ration _______________________________________________ _ 
Salaries and wages of culinary personnel (84.8 percent) ___________ , 
lIousekeeping ________________________________________________ _ 
Equipment __________________________________________________ _ 

$64,970 
51,468 

2,290 
400 

Total, board________________________________________________ $119,128* 
Etoom ________________________________________________ ~-----__ 16,000 

Total,. room and board_______________________________________ $135,128 

* $10 per month x 8 months x 200 students . 

.At present, it is estimated that the academy will receive the following 
revenue: 

Revenue 
No. students per student 

150 ___________________________________________ $531 
48 ___________________________________________ 400 
2 ___________________________________________ 675 

Etevenue, room and board _____________________ _ 

Total 
revenue 
$79,650 

19,200 
1,350 

$100,200 

If our recommendation concerning room and board charges are put 
into effect the net saving to the State will be $34,928 for the 1954-55 
Fiscal Year. 

In addition, we recommend that the Department of Finance and the 
Department of Education study the costs in the feeding program to 
ascertain if savings can be made so that they may be passed on to the 
students in the form of lower fees. We suggest the following possi­
bilities: 

1. It has come to our attention that some of the personnel serve the 
academy staff in the wardroom rather than- have the staff go. through 
a cafeteria line as is the practice in the state colleges .. This special 
service is not necessary and not in keeping with prevailing practices 
at the state colleges. 

We recommend that the Department of Finance determine the man­
power devoted to this special service to the staff and eliminate it from 
the budget. 

2. It is our understanding that the reimbursements from employees 
for meals are at a lower rate than at other institutions. While we 
recognize that there was some initial justification for the low meal rates, 
the subject should be examined again. 

3. The new cafeteria should be open sometime in the middle of the 
1954-55 Fiscal Year. The new building should permit more economical 
use of kitchen staff time thereby reducing feeding costs. 

It should be pointed out that in order to treat the students at the 
Maritime .Academy the same as at the state colleges, there should be, in 



- 201- Education 

Maritime 'Academy-Continued 

addition to the increases we have recommended, a tuition fee of $25 
a year and a materials and services fee of $5. Weare not recommending 
such an increase this year, but it should be given consideration in future 
sessions of the Legislature: 

ITEM 98 of the Budget Bill 

Department of Education 
SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND 

For Support of School for the Blind From the General Fund 

Budget page 349 
Budget line No.7 

Amount requested __________________________________________ - $451,857 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________________ 439,750 

Increase (2.8 percent) __________ ,_____________________________ $12,107 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or , New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ $10,367 $10,367 352 61 
Operating expense ________ 7,477 7,477 352 62 
Equipment -------------- -6,128 -6,128 352 63 
Plus: 

Decreased reimbursements 391 391 352 66 

Total increase ------- $12,107 $12,107 352 72 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $451,857 
Leg islat ive Au d i to r's reco m men dati on ____ .2______________________ 412,377 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $39,480 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $451,857 is $12,107 or 2.8 percent above the 
estimated expenditures for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. The increase is 
due to normal salary increments, the addition of 0.4 teachers due 
to a higher proportion of younger students, and to an item of $7,500 
for special repairs. 

The State maintains five residential schools for physically handi­
capped children. There are two schools for· the deafr two schools for 
cerebral-palsied, and one for the blind. All of the schools are part 
of the public school system except that they receive their support 
from the General Fund rather than the Public School Fund. The 
schools for the deaf and blind are regular schools in the sense that 
they offer typical courses of instruction and that students may attend 
them year after year and receive a diploma. The schools for the cerebra} 
palsied are not regular schools since their student~, as a rule, attend 
for only 3 to 12 months for highly specialized treatment and instruc­
tion, and then return, if possible, to district schools. The cerebral 
palsied schools, in our judgment, are not in the same classification as 
the other special schools. They are more aptly designated as primarily 
diagnostic, treatment and research centers and secondarily as education 
centers. 



Eaucation - 202-

School for the Blind-Continued 

Historically, and by law, there have been no fees or charges except 
that schools for the deaf and the blind have charged parents for cost 
of transportation to and from the schools, clothing, and some medical 
care. In instances when parents have been unable to pay for these 
items, the Department of Education has billed the county in which the 
child resides. 

There is no question in our mind that no charge should be made 
for the instruction at a state school, when it is part of the public 
school system. At the deaf and blind schools, however, we question the 
propriety of the State paying the full cost of a student's board and 
room, a cost that parents of handicapped and non-handicapped chil­
dren in district schools normally meet. State payments of room and 
board costs relieve parents of their filial responsibilities and provide, 
in many cases, an unnecessary subsidy. We therefore, recommend that 
the schools for the deaf and the blind make a charge for room and 
board equal to the cost at each institution. Recognizing the fact that 
institutional feeding costs and the room charges could work a hardship 
on some parents, we recommend that a means test be established pro­
viding a sliding scale of payments which would require full payment 
from parents who financially are able, and partial payment from those 
with lesser ability to pay. This, we believe, is consistent with state 
policy generally, and provides equity to tax payers who are required 
to pay support costs of students in state colleges and the university, 
and patients in mental hospitals on a means-test basis. 

In our analysis of each budget we have set forth the computed 
feeding cost, a nominal room rental, a tentative estimate of income, and 
a corresponding budget reduction. 

We recommend that the Department of Education and the Depart­
ment of Finance develop a means test and a firmer estimate of income 
before the Assembly Ways and Means and Senate Finance Committees 
have concluded their deliberations and that such an amount be 
deducted from the budget requests of the school for the blind and the 
schools for the deaf. 

In accordance with the above policy recommendation concerning the 
schools for the deaf and blind, we recommend a reduction in the 
amount of the appropriation for this school. The cost of student feeding 
is $63,896 a yea):" or $380 per student. We believe it is reasonable to 
charge a rental of $90 a year for dormitory facilities. The total charge 
per year should be $470 per student. Tentatively, as a working figure, 
we estimate that the average payment according to the means test 
will be one-half of cost, or ,$235 per student, permitting a reduction in 
the Budget Act appropriation of $39,480. 

Department of Education 

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF, BERKELEY 

ITEM 99 of the ,Budget Bill Budget page 353 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of School for the Deaf, Berkeley, From the General Fund 
Amount requested _~ _________________ -:-____________________ ~ ___ $1,031,399 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 988,264 

Increase (4.4, percent) ________________________________________ $43,135 



- 203 Education 

School for the Deaf, Berkeley-Continued 
. Summary of Increase 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Total Work load or New Budget Line 

increase salary adiustments services page No. 
Salaries and wages ________ $36,346 $36,346 356 38 
Operating expense ________ 9,915 9,915 356 39 
Equipment -------------- -1,"/86 -1,"/86 356 40 
Less: 

Increased reimbursements -1,340 -1,340 356 43 

Total increase ________ $43,135 $43,135 356 50 

RECOM M EN DATIONS 
Amount budgeted ___ ~ _______________________ ~ __________________ $1,031;399 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 931,519 

]Reduction ____________________________________________________ _ $99,880 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $1,031,399 is $43,135 or 4.4 percent greater 
than estimated expenditures for the current year. Increases are due 
primarily to normal salary adjustments and to increased medical and 
feeding costs. There are no new positions. 

In accordance with our policy recommendation concerning the 
schools for the deaf and blind as outlined in our analysis of the School 
for the Blind, we are recommending a reduction in the appropriation 
for this school. The cost of student feeding is $160,339 a year, or $364 
per student. We believe' it is reasonable to charge a rental of $90 a 
year for dormitory facilities. This figure is below the charge for rooms 
at the state colleges. The total charge per year then should be $454 per 
student. Tentatively, as a working figure, we estimate that the average 
payment according to the conditions of the means test will be one-half 
of cost, or $227 per student, or a reduction in the Budget Act appro­
priation of $99,,880. 

Department of Education 
SCHOOL FO'R THE DEAF, RIVERSIDE 

ITEM 100 of the Budget Bill Budget page 357 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of School for the Deaf, Riverside, From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $664,300 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year _______________ .:. 538,904 

Increase (23.2 percent)________________________________________ $125,396 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages ________ $110,517 
Operating expense ________ 15,660 
Equipment ______________ 5,685 
Less: 

Increased reimbursements -6,466 

Total increase _______ $125,396 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
$91,209 
15,660 
5,685 

-6,466 

$106,088 

New 
services 

$19,308 

$19,308 

Budget Line 
page No. 
360 25 
360 26 
360 27 

360 30 

360 34 



Education - 204-

School for· the Deaf, Riverside-Continued 
RECOMM ENDATIONS 

Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $664,300 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 610,411 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ $53,889 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $664,300 is $125,396 or 23.2 percent greater 
than the estimated expenditures for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. Increases 
are due to normal salary adjustments, extension of existing positions to 
a full year basis, addition of vocational teachers for one-half year with 
the completion of the new vocational building, and additional mainte­
nance costs and personnel. 

In accordance with our policy recommendation concerning the schools 
for the deaf and blind as outlined in our analysis of the School for the 
Blind, we recommend a reduction in the amount of the appropriation 
for this school. The cost of student feeding is $93,660 a year, or $416 
per student. We .believe it is reasonable to charge a rental of $90 a 
year for dormitory facilities. The total charge per year should be $506 
per student. Tentatively, as a working figure, we estimate that the aver­
age payment according to the means test will be one-half of cost or $253 
per student, permitting a reduction in the budget act appropriation 
of $53,889. 

Department of .Education. 

SCHOOL FOR CEREBRAL PALSIED CHILDREN, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 

ITEM 101 of the Budget Bill Budget page 361 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of School for Cerebral Palsied Children, Northern California, 
From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $311,901 
Estimated to be expended in 19-53-54 Fiscal year ____________ ~___ 304,399' 

Increase (2.5 percent) ________________________________________ $7,502 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ________ $9,557 $9,557 364 9 
Operating expense ________ -420 -420 364 10 
Equipment -------------- -1,635 -1,635 364 11 

Total increase _________ $7,502 $7,502 364 13 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $311,901 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 311,901 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $311,901 is $7,502 or 2.5 percent greater than 
the expenditures for the current year. There is no change in the level 
of service. One intermediate typist-clerk is added on a work load basis. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



- 205 --:: Education 

Department of Education 
SCHOOL FOR CEREBRAL PALSIED CHILDREN, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 

ITE M 102 of the Budget Bill Budget page 365 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of School for Cerebral Palsied Children, Southern California, 
From the General Fund 

Amount requested ___________________________________________ _ 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year ________________ _ 

$328,625 
352,561 

lDecrease (6.9 percent) _______________ ~ _______________________ _ $23,936 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ $8,298 $8,298 368 8 
Operating expense _______ -32,655 -32,655 368 9 
Equipment ------------- 439 439 368 10 
Less: 

Increased reimbursements -18 -18 368 13 

Total increase _______ -$23,936 -$23,936 368 17 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $328,625 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 328,625 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The requested budget of $328,625 is $23,936 or 6.9 percent less than 
the estimated expenditures for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. The principal 
change is the reduction of $33,225 in the diagnostic and treatment item 
for clinic visits from children enrolled in local school districts. This 
reduction brings the southern. school more nearly in line with the prac­
tices of the northern school. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
OAKLAND ORlENTATION CENTER 

ITEM 103 of the Budget Bill Budget page 369 
Budget line No.6 

For Support of Oakland Orientation Center From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $266,588 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year ______ '-_________ 253,607 

Increase (5.1 percent) ________________________________________ $12,981 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ____ $5,619 $5,619 372 8 
Operating expense _____ 3,923 3,923 372 9 
Equipment ----------- 3,479 . 3,479 372 10 

Less: 
Increased reimbursements -,f0 -,f0 372 13 

Total increase ____ .:. ___ $12,981 $12,981 372 17 



Education - 206 

Oakland Orientation Center-Continued 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Amount budgeted ________________ ~______________________________ $266,588 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 266,588 

Iteduction _____________________________________________________ ~one 

ANALYSIS 

The Oakland Orientation Center has requested a budget of $266,588 
which is $12,981 or 5.1 percent more than the estimated expenditures 
for 1953-54. The total increase in expenditures is due primarily to 
normal salary increments and increases in operating expense and 
equipment for instructional purposes. This budget proposes a further 
shift in programs. The expenditures for the resident population are 
decreased from $188,770 to $178,096, and the expenditures for blind 
students· are increased from $64,831 to $88,492. The number of resi­
dents remains unchanged while the average number of students will 
rise from 15 to 25. The cost per resident decreases from $2,517 to 
$2,375 and the cost per student is reduced from $4,322 to $3,540. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
LOS ANGELES CENTER, CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND 

IT EM 104 of the Budget Bill Budget page 373 
Budget line ~o. 8 

For Support oHos Angeles Center, California Industries for the Blind 
From the General Fund 

Amount requested ____________________________________________ $125,777 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year__________________ 111,117 

Increase (13.2 percent) ________________________________________ $14,660 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages________ $11,024 
Operating expense _________ 4,211 
Equipment ______________ -575 

Total increase _______ $14,660 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

. INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
$11,024 

4,211 
-575 

$14,660 

New 
services 

Budget Line 
page No. 
374 59 
374 60 
374 61 

374 63 

Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $125,777 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 116,885 

Iteduction _____________________________________________________ $8,892 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of $125,777 is $14,660 or 13.2 percent higher than 
estimated expenditures for the current year. Three clerical positions 
have been shifted from the manufacturing fund to the General Fund 
and represent an increase of $8,892 in this budget. We do not recom­
mend approval of this transfer and suggest that the responsibility of 
the General Fund to subsidize the Industries for the Blind be a part of 
the general study that we are recommending for the California In­
dustries for the Blind. 

With the above reduction we recommend approval as submitted. 



:- 207 -

Los Angeles Center, California Industries for the Blind-'-Continued 
California Industries for the Blind 

Education 

The operations of the Industries for the Blind do not appear to be 
satisfactory in many respects. Recent developments and indications of 
possible future developments in general business activity. suggest that 
it is advisable to not only analyze the present position but to plan and 
organize for the future. The following facts indicate to us that there 
should be a study of the operations of the California Industries for the 
Blind: 

1. Large government orders are diminishing and it is necessary to 
switch to smaller commercial operations. 

2. The centers have in the past and are now having difficulty in ob­
taining commercial orders. 

3. Gross sales in 1952-53 were $547,793 less than in the previous year. 
It is estimated that sales will decline by another $500,000 in 1953-
54 and by another $250,000 in 1954-55. 

4. Gross profits declined from $335,367 in 1952 to $249,207 in 1953. 
5. Inventory of finished goods increased from $204,275 to $-363,472 

between June 30, 1952, and June 30, 1953. . 
6. The manufacturing operation appears to be overcapitalized. 
7. During the current year the Oakland Center is operating at a loss. 
8. Audit reports for the Los Angeles Center indicate conditions which 

are highly unsatisfactory. 

Consequently, we recommend that a lay advisory committee of promi­
nent businessmen be appointed by. the appropriate Legislative com­
mittee to study the present and future problems of the California 
Industries for the Blind, and to make recommendations to improve the 
operations. 

We suggest that the following topics might be included in such a 
study: 

1. The general administrative organization and staffing. 
2. The over-all financial structure. 
3. The necessary amount of capitalization. 
4. Can the industries be self-supporting 1 If not, what is the best 

. method of state subsidization 1 
5. An analysis of production and sales methods. 
6. What can the California Industries for the Blind do to develop 

new products ~ 
7. Are there possibilities for developing sub-contracts for simple 

assembling operations 1 

Department of Education 
OAKLAND CEN.TER, CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND 

ITEM 105 of the Budget Bill Budget page 375 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of Oakland Center, California Industries for the Blind, From the 
General Fund 
llmount requested ____________________________________________ $89,593 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 85,080 

Increase (5.3 percent) ________________________________________ $4,513 



Education - 208-

Oakland Center, California Industries for the Blind-Continued 
Summary of Increase 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Total Work load or 

salary adjustments 
New Budget Line 

Salaries and wages ______ _ 
Operating expense ______ _ 
Equipment __________ '-___ ~ 
Plus: 

Decreased 
reimbursements _____ _ 

Total increase ____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

increase 
$7,527 

384 
-4,340 

942 

$4,513 

$7,527 
384 

-4,340 

942 

$4,513 

services 

~mount budgeted _____________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation __________________________ _ 

Iteduction ____________________________________________________ _ 

ANALYSIS 

page 
377 
377 
377 

377 

377 

No.' 
45 
46 
47 

50 

52 

$89,593 
89,593 

None 

The budget request of $89,593 is $4,513 or 5.3 percent higher than 
the estimated expenditures for the current year. One account clerk is 
added on a work load basis and one janitor is proposed to cover the 
new factory trades building. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
SAN DIEGO CENTER, CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND 

ITEM 106 of the Budget Bill Budget page 378 
Budget line No.8 

For Support of San Diego Center, California Industries for the Blind 
From the General Fund 
~mount requested ____________________________________________ $48,314 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________________ 46,153 

Increase (4.7 percent) ________________________________________ $2,161 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services 

Salaries and wages ________ $960 $960 
Operating expense ______ .:._ -38 -38 
Equipment -------------- 1,239 1,239 

Total increase _______ $2,161 $2,161 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
~mount budgeted _____________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation __________________________ _ 

Iteduction ____________________________________________________ _ 

ANALYSIS 

page No. 
379 50 
379 51 
379 52 

379 54 

$48,314 
48,314 

None 

The budget request of $48,314 is $2,161 or 4.7 percent greater than 
the estimated expenditures for the current fiscal year. The increase is 
due to normal salary adjustments which increases the cost per factory 



- 209- Education 

San Diego Center, California Industries for the Blind-Continued 

worker from $731 to $767 and the cost per opportunity work center 
worker from $524 to $531. Otherwise the same level of program is main­
tained. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

Department of Education 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ITEM 107 of the Budget Bill Budget page 380 
Budget line No.8 

For Support of the State Teachers' Retirement System From the General Fund 
Amount requested ___________________________ -,-________________ $181,616 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 159,904 

Increase (13.6 percent)________________________________________ $21,712 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ________ $6,441 $6,441 380 65 
Operating expense ________ 15,280 15,280 381 20 
Equipment -------------- -9 -9 381 26 

Total increase ________ $21,712 $21,712 38t 28 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $181,616' 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 181,616 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The increase of $6,441 in salaries and wages is due to (1) one pro­
posed new position, (2) an' increase in the actuary's salary approved 
by the Personnel Board to bring it in conformity with similar work in 
other employment and (3) other salary adjustments. A new position 
of tabulating machine operator is requested on the basis of increased 
work load. In the past few years, the Teachers' Retirement System has 
had insignificant increases in personnel in spite of continued increases 
in work load. The work load increases have been partially absorbed by 
the mechanized system and refined procedures. However, we feel that 
the addition of this position is justified on the basis of the accumulated 
work load plus the work load for the coming year. It is anticipated 
that there will be 13,500 new accounts in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year and 
1,500 retirements. The case load will increase 7,500 cases to a total of 
155,000 accounts. 

Operating expenses show an increase of $15,280 over the current year. 
An amount of $13,500 is budgeted for the actuarial valuation which is 
required by statute to be made every four years. 

Approval is recommended of the items budgeted. 



Education - 210-

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 

ITEM 108 of the Budget Bill Budget page 382 
Budget line No. 22 

For Support of the University of California From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $51,702,714 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year ________________ 52,805,899 

Decrease (2.1 percent) ________________________________________ $1,103,185 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted _______________________________________________ $51,702,714 
Leg islative Aud itor's recommendation ___________________________ 49,702,714 

Reduction _______________ :... _____________________________________ $2,000,000 

ANALYSIS 

The budget request of the University of California is $51,702,714. 
This request is $1,103,185 or 2.1 percent less than the estimated expendi­
ture of $52,805,899 in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. 

The total expenditure program for the University. of California is 
$78,970,098 in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year. This is $6,802,362 or 9.4 percent 
greater than the total estimated expenditure of $72,167,736 for the 
1953-54 Fiscal Year . 

.As the amount requested by the Regents in their budget request to the 
Governor differs from the amount included in the Governor's Budget, 
it is important to review the changes effected by the Governor and 
the basis upon which the changes were made: 
. 1. Financial changes effected by the Governor in the regents' budget 

request to the Governor: 
Budget Request General Fund 

(a) Regents to Governor_____________ $60,382,714 
(b) Governor to Legislature__________ 51,702,714 

Difference ____________________ $8,680,000 

Total Expenditure 
$78,970,098 
78,970,098 

None 

The Governor's reduction of the General Fund request for the 
University includes the following recommended changes: 
(a) Use of university reserves__________________________ $6,600,000 
(0) Increased student fees ___________________________ ·__ 2,000,000 
( c) N ema tode research transferred to the Fair and 

Exposition Funds ________________________________ 80,000 

Net reduction __________________________________ $8,680,000 

2. The general basis upon which the Governor recommended the 
changes in the regents' request for funds is as follows: 
(a) The University had two large reserve funds totaling $13,580,000 

on December 31, 1953. Inasmuch as the State is faced with 
using its reserves over the next two-year period in order to 
avoid imposing additional taxes, this policy should also apply 
to the University. 

(b) Student fees should be increased from $42 to $70 per semester 
to bring the University more in line with fees charged at 
other major state universities. 

( c ) Nematode research should continue to be supported from Fair 
and Exposition Funds rather than from the General Fund. 



-211- Education 

University of California-Continued 

It is important to recognize that the basis upon which the .Governor 
reduced the General Fund request of the university is not binding upon 
the Regents of the University. The Regents do not have to liquidate their 
reserves nor are they required to raise student fees. The one require­
ment imposed on the regents is that they operate with $8,680,000 less 
than they requested from the State's General Fund for the 1954-55 
Fiscal Year. 

The Regents could postpone the raising of student fees by dipping 
into other reserves of the University. In fact, there are numerous ways 
in which the Regents can adjust its budget and reduce total expenditures 
without liquidating its reserve or increasing student fees in the amounts 
recommended by the Governor. For example: 

1. There is considerable doubt as to whether the University is securing 
the optimum from its faculty when the average teaching load is 
eight class hours per week. Most large universities cannot afford 
this low average a,nd have a range from a low of eight hours for 
certain full professors up to 15 hours for the. instructor level . 

. 2. The Regents applied the $3,300,000 which they receive last year 
from the Fair and Exposition Fund to agricultural construction 
projects. Inasmuch as agricultural construction has proceeded more 
rapidly than other construction needs at the university, there is 
no reason why these funds cannot be used for agricultural support 
purposes. 

3. The state colleges are enthusiastically awaiting approval of an 
augmented student health service program costing $14 per student 
for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year. At Berkeley the per student cost is 
$70; San Francisco $85; Santa Barbara $39; Riverside $36; and 
Los Angeles student health costs are increasing from $174,934 in 
1953-54 to $412,007 in 1954-55, or from a per capita cost figure of 
$13 in 1953-54 to a $30 per capita cost in 1954-55. . 

4. It is questioned whether the large industrial arts program at Santa 
Barbara should be included as part of the University function. 

5. Approximately $800,000 to $900,000 is included in the University 
budget for contingencies. This could.be reduced considerably. 

6. Many applied research projects are being included in the Univer­
sity budget instead of being a charge against the industry. For 
example, the research conducted on forest products, deciduous fruit 
packing, to mention two. _ 

7. During the last four years of declining enrollments the University 
has contended that it could not drop its academic personnel be­
cause of two basic reasons: 
(a) To maintain a high calibre faculty it is necessary to have job 

stability which in turn cannot be maintained if faculty is to 
fluctuate with student enrollment. 

(b) The decline in student enrollment is a temporary condition 
that would soon be reversed by an upsurge in students. 

During the past four year period the University enrollment 
dropped in excess of 9,000 students yet the academic staff 
actually increased. The 1964-55 budget contemplates a modest 
increase of 1,820 students and the University feels that it can-



Education - 212-

University of California-Continued 

not absorb this small increase but includes additional academic 
positions in the budget. 

It must be recognized that the liquidating of university reserves in 
two years is a temporary expedient and does not meet the basic problem, 
which is the high expenditure level of the University and its probable 
growth to meet the large anticipated enrollments in the next few years. 

Table I and Chart I illustrate how the General Fund costs and the 
total expenditure budget have expanded with little visible support from 
student body figures. 

$8, 

Student Enrollment, General Fund Costs and Total Expenditures 
of the University of California, 1939-1965 

2-

ri.'" 

"' "' .. 
o ri 

"' "' 

(Y) -::t lI"'\ 

u;' u;' u;' 
~ ~ ~ 

~~. ~ 
co '" 0 
"' II' \0 



- 213- Education 

University of California-Continued 
Table I 

General Fund Total 
Year Enrol/Jment support * ewpenditures * 
1939-40 ---------------- 28,851 $8,324,077 $13,173,558 
1940-41 ---------------- 29,235 8,324,077 13,173,558 
1941-42 ---------------- 25,652 9,196,909 15,099,165 
1942-43 ---------------- 20,000 9,196,909 15,099,165 
1943-44 ---------------- 18,724 9,083,201 14,080,063 
1944-45 ---------------- 21,500 9,083,201 14,080,063 
1945-46 ---------------- 18,390 12,027,206 21,664,913 
1946-47 ---------------- 39,227 14,435,650 28,687,163 
1947-48 ---------------- 41,299 19,316,204 37,847,319 
1948-49 ---------------- 41,974 26,202,052 44,665,346 
1949-50 ---------------- 41,794 31,835,342 47,982,821 
1950-51 ---------------- 37,251 37,125,325 51,817,269 
1951-52 ---------------- 33,581 43,514,785 55,823,577 
1952-53 '---------------- 32,494 49,502,924 63,682,761 
1953-54 ---------------- 32,685 52,805,899 72,167,736 
1954-55 ---------------- 34,505 51,702,714 78,970,098 

* Excluding contribution to State Employees' Retirement Fund. 

Inflated prices admittedly have added considerably to the costs of 
operating the University, as have the new professional schools. It is just 
as obvious, however, that there have been substantial augmentations to 
the University in terms of more research and an improved level of 
service. 

In reviewing the budget request of the University, it is necessary to 
first consIder the request in terms of the broader concept of total state 
needs, which includes full consideration of the taxpayer and yet gives 
a full measure of equity to other state agencies and institutions as well 
as to the University. 

First, what general considerations apply to the fiscal requirements of 
publicly supported institutions of higher learning in relation to State 
Government revenues ¥ These budgets should not be considered in a 
vacuum but must be related to the value of other governmental services. 
They must be related to the expenditures of other institutions engaged 
in higher education, both public and private, and they must be consid­
ered in relation to the economic strength and well-being of the state 
taxpayer. In these respects, university budgets are no different from 
that of any other function of the State. The fact that the State Univer­
sity is by Constitution under management which is separate from that 
of the general state administration does not in any way affect the gen­
eral premise that there are many necessary or desirable state functions 
all of which must compete for a limited amount of state revenues. 

The measurement of the output of a university or college program is 
fundamentally no different from the measurement of the output of 
many programs which produce services to the pUblic. At some point the 
value 'of the services of the university or college becomes less than that 
of the application of an equivalent amount of funds to some other state 
enterprise or the application of those funds to the taxpayers' own ex­
penditure choices. There may be some tendency to think that because all 
academic output can generally be considered to be fruitful, the expendi­
tures for such purposes are not affected by the law of diminishing 
returns. 



Education - 214......;; 

University of California-Continued 

Secondly, what speciaZ considerations should be applied to the fiscal 
requirements of publicly supported institutions of higher learning? 
Expenditures for higher education are admittedly one of the most 
effective long-range investments which the State can make The pro­
vision for higher education is essentialy a state responsibility and 
therefore should have high priority in state budgets. 

On the other hand, the University is also a state agency in which, 
by precedent, there is the least budgetary control from the standpoint 
of the general administration. Because of this it is necessary, for the 
purpose of fiscal planning, to rely largely upon a comparison of ex­
penditures between institutions of similar purpose. In a university 
program of the magnitude of the University of California, there are 
no direct methods of determining fiscal requirements in the same way 
that measurements can be applied to state services which are relatively 
homogeneous in nature and which are subject to fairly precise work load 
standards. The Executive and the Legislature must rely largely upon 
accepted academic standards for teaching loads and instructional costs. 
They must have segregated for them the extent to which the University 
engages in direct instructional costs on the one hand and research 
activities on the other. 
. Despite this high dependency upon reasonable comparisons between 
institutions, the legislatures in all states are afforded probably less 
positive; organized information for determining the fiscal requirements 
of a university program than almost any other program which is a 
primary state responsibility. There are several reasons ·for this. In 
the first place, it must be recognized that the separate administration 
afforded to the University prevents the budgeting agency from gaining 
familiarity with the university program through the usual process of 
exercising budgetary control. This shows up in the budget presentation 
to the Legislature. This does not imply that the University does not 
report all expenditures nor that it has not shown a continuing effort 
to improve its reporting methods, but it is not done with the same 
emphasis on performance budgeting as is the case in other state 
agencies. New services proposed in the budget are carefully examined, 
but on the other hand little consideration is given to the question as to 
what services might be discontinued by changes in emphasis frequently 
contemplated in such proposed new' services. 

The relative merits of expanding teaching programs as against re­
se.arch programs within the university is an academic matter, and is 
not presented in the budget as a definable policy issue. In the example 
of the University of California, we know that the hours of instruction 
required of each member of the faculty have been substantially reduced. 
The extent to which this has been accomplished by the allowance of 
more time to each faculty member for independent research is a 
complete unknown. Yet this is a very significant budget factor. We 
know that this is a standard device for not only enriching one portion 
of the university program-the research part-but it also has a tend­
ency of increasing the quality of personnel which the university is 
able to attract. 

The emphasis or direction which is given to the University program 
is appropriately a matter of budgetary concern. For example: to what 



- 215- Education 

University of California-Continued 

extent is the state program devoted to providing educational oppor­
tunities to the undergraduate student as contrasted with research 
opportunities to graduate students and faculty members ? We have 
received studies which apply the standard of academic recognition, 
honors, professional affiliations, etc., achieved by faculty members as 
a measurement of academic stature, which in turn has been used to 
gauge roughly the quality of a faculty. These indicate that the faculty 
of the University ranks with the foremost private universities in the 
Nation and first among publicly supported institutions. However, we 
believe the Legislature should know the extent to which this quality is 
being spread through the educational program to undergraduates on 
the one hand and graduates on the other. This is a major fiscal con­
sideration. 

Another factor which restricts comparisons between universities and 
colleges is the difficulty of obtaining information from private institu­
tions and other public institutions which is applicable for the purpose. 
The differences in size between private colleges and the state university 
tend to liinit the use of such comparative statistics as are available. 
Differences in programs tend to complicate their' use, Our office 'has 
from time to time made an effort to develop comparisons, especially 
between branches of the University where the smaller size and under­
graduate program is more nearly akin to the private liberal arts college 
or the state college. A comparison 'of this kind was included in our 
Analysis for 1953-54 at page 154. The University is presently working 
on some more adequate comparisons with major publicly supported 
universities and the study of higher education currently being organ­
ized under the jurisdiction of the Board of Regents of the University 
and the State Board of Education should provide additional in­
formation. 

We recommend that in view of the tremendous growth that is 
anticipated at the University, and the necessity for providing ade­
quately for the very large increase in students anticipated in the next 
few years, it would appear to be in the best interest of the State if 
the Reg'ents could effect a significant reduction in total expenditures 
as well as providing for an increase in student fees and the use of 
existing reserves. We have previously suggested what we believe are 
reasonable areas in which additional economies can be secured. 

Specifically, we suggest that the Legislature take the following action 
concerning the university budget request: 

1. Support the Governor's recommendation to the regents that 
student fees be increased to $140 per year. 

2. Support the Governor's recommendation to the regents that uni­
versity reserves to the extent of $6,600,000 be used in balancing 
the 1954-55 budget of the university. 

3. Reduce the budget request by $2,000,000 with a request that the 
regents make every effort to reduce total expenditures by a similar 
amount. 



Education - 216-

lJiniversity of California 
SURVEY OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

ITEM 109 of the Budget Bill Budget page 382 
Budget line No. 66 

For Support of Survey of Higher Education, University of California Cost, 
From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $39,650 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54· Fiscal yeaL_______________ 23,720 

Increase (67.2 percent) __ ~------------------------------------- $15,930 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ $39,650 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 39,650 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The university is requesting $39,650 for 1954-55 as its share of the 
second-year cost of the survey of higher education and the Department 
of Education has included $12,550 in its budget. A full discussion of the 
study is included under the budget item for the Department of Edu­
cation. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 

University of California 
NEMATODE RESEARCH 

ITEM 110 of the Budget Bill Budget page 383 
Budget line No. 19 

For Support of University of California, Nematode Research, From the 
Fair and Exposition Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $80,000 

. Estimated to be expended in 1953~54 Fiscal year_________________ 80,000 

Increase _________________ ~__________________________________ None 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ - $80,000 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation___________________________ 80,000 

Reduction _____________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The university is requesting $80,000 from the Fair and Exposition 
Fund to continue nematode research into the second year. 

We recommend approval as submitted. 



- 217- Education 

Department of Education 
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW 

IT E M 111 of the Budget Bill Budget page 396 
Budget line No.6 

For Support of Hastings College of Law From the General Fund 
A3nount requested ___________________________________________ _ 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal year _________________ _ 

Increase _____________ ~ ______________________________________ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ______________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommeridation __________________________ _ 

Reductio·n ____________________________________________________ _ 

ANALYSIS 

$7,000 
7,000 

None 

$7,000 
7,000 

None 

The budgeted amount of $7,000 represents the annual interest pay­
ment which the State must make to the college under the original 
agreement with S. C. Hastings. 

The total budget for 1954-55 is $229,645. Revenues, including the 
$7,000 from the State, student fees, receipts from 'the Federal Govern­
ment for veterans, and investment income £all $144,000 short of pro­
viding enough funds to meet expenditures. The college is utilizing the 
surplus funds it built up during the immediate postwar period when 
receipts per student from the Federal Government for G. 1. stud.ents 
were in excess of the cost per student. The unbudgeted surplus at the 
end of the 1954-55 Fiscal Year will be approximately $367,000. If defi­
cits continue at the present rate the surplus will be exhausted in a 
few years and other sources of funds will have to be found. 

Prior to the present fiscal year the tuition at Hastings was $75 a 
semester. However, the Board of Directors reduced tuition fees from 
$75 to $37 a semester effective in 1953-54 to bring the college in line 
with the fees at Boalt Hall in Berkeley, which charges $37 a semester. 
Both fees will be raised to $70 a semester in 1954-55 according to the 
schedule proposed by the Governor. 

We recommend approval of the $7,000 as submitted. 

BOARD OF CONTROL 

ITEM 112 of the Budget Bill Budget page 398 
Budget line No.7 

For Support of the Board of Control From the General Fund 
Amount requested ____________________________________________ $23,370 
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year__________________ 23,007 

Increase (1.5 percent) $363 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total Work load or New Budget Line 
increase salary adjustments services page No. 

Salaries and wages ________ $180 $180 398 46 
Operating expense ________ 41 41 398 60 
Equipment _______________ 142 142 398 66 

Total increase __________ $363 $363 398 86 




